
BDR 40-637
AB 277

EXECUTIVE AGENCY

FISCAL NOTE
AGENCY'S ESTIMATES Date Prepared: March 14, 2023
Agency Submitting: Department of Health and Human Services, Public and Behavioral Health

Items of Revenue or
Expense, or Both

Fiscal Year
2022-23

Fiscal Year
2023-24

Fiscal Year
2024-25

Effect on Future 
Biennia

Personnel (Expense) $67,915 $94,255 $188,510

Travel (Expense) $14,699 $14,737 $29,474

Operating (Expense) $10,218 $3,789 $7,578

Information Services (Expense) $6,148 $2,293 $4,586

Cost Allocation (Expense) $13,287 $15,076 $30,152

Total 0 $112,267 $130,150 $260,300

Explanation (Use Additional Sheets of Attachments, if required)

Bill Draft Request 40-637 establishes a new health care facility type, rural emergency hospital, that Health Care Quality 
and Compliance (HCQC) will be responsible for licensing and regulating.  The addition of one part-time (0.51) 
Administrative Assistant 3 is needed to complete rural emergency hospital licensing duties and provide technical 
support.  The addition of one part-time (0.51) Health Facilities Inspector II-RN is needed to conduct inspections and 
complaint investigations.  The two positions will be in Carson City and travel will be required to complete inspections 
and investigations.  We are currently unable to determine the projected revenue until the fee is set and approved 
through the regulatory process, which is usually a per bed fee for each facility.  At this time, the amount of the potential 
fee, the number of facilities, or the number of beds in those facilities is unknown.

Debi ReynoldsName

Title Deputy Adminstrator

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF FINANCE COMMENTS Date Monday, March 13, 2023

The agency’s response appears reasonable.

Amy StephensonName

DirectorTitle

FN 6239



Budget Draft Request 40-0637

Category 
Type

Item of Revenue 
or Expense, or 
Both

Fiscal 
Year 2022-
23

Fiscal 
Year 
2023-24 Fiscal Year 2024-25

Effect of 
Future 
Biennia

Expense Personnel 0 67,915 94,255 188,510
Expense In-State Travel 0 14,699 14,737 29,474
Expense Operating 0 10,218 3,789 7,578
Expense Information Service 0 6,148 2,293 4,586
Expense Cost Allocation 0 13,287 15,076 30,152

0 112,267 130,150 260,300

State of Nevada - Budget Division
NEBS210 - Line Item Detail & Summary

2023-2025 Biennium (FY24-25)

Budget Account: 3216 HHS-DPBH - HEALTH CARE FACILITIES REG

Section A1: Line Item Detail by GL

Item No Description

 
Year 1 
2023-
2024

 
Year 2 
2024-
2025

E237 EFFICIENCY & INNOVATION
EXPENDITURE

01   PERSONNEL
5100 SALARIES 43,746 60,776
5200 WORKERS COMPENSATION 1,069 1,535
5300 RETIREMENT 7,655 10,635



Item No Description

 
Year 1 
2023-
2024

 
Year 2 
2024-
2025

E237 EFFICIENCY & INNOVATION
EXPENDITURE

5400 PERSONNEL ASSESSMENT 242 242
5500 GROUP INSURANCE 13,142 18,206
5700 PAYROLL ASSESSMENT 48 48
5750 RETIRED EMPLOYEES GROUP INSURA 1,361 1,932
5800 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 19 0
5840 MEDICARE 633 881

TOTAL FOR CATEGORY 01 67,915 94,255
03   IN-STATE TRAVEL

6200 PER DIEM IN-STATE 9,295 9,295
6210 FS DAILY RENTAL IN-STATE 5,280 5,280
6240 PERSONAL VEHICLE IN-STATE 124 162

TOTAL FOR CATEGORY 03 14,699 14,737
04   OPERATING EXPENSES

7020 OPERATING SUPPLIES 131 175
7044 PRINTING AND COPYING - C 60 81
7045 STATE PRINTING CHARGES 13 17
7050 EMPLOYEE BOND INSURANCE 4 4
7054 AG TORT CLAIM ASSESSMENT 119 119
705A NON B&G - PROP. & CONT. INSURANC 31 42
7080 LEGAL AND COURT 2,440 0
7110 NON-STATE OWNED OFFICE RENT 1,716 2,289
7255 B & G LEASE ASSESSMENT 19 27
7285 POSTAGE - STATE MAILROOM 59 78
7289 EITS PHONE LINE AND VOICEMAIL 338 450
7290 PHONE, FAX, COMMUNICATION LINE 24 32
7291 CELL PHONE/PAGER CHARGES 256 342



Item No Description

 
Year 1 
2023-
2024

 
Year 2 
2024-
2025

E237 EFFICIENCY & INNOVATION
EXPENDITURE

7296 EITS LONG DISTANCE CHARGES 12 16
7980 OPERATING LEASE PAYMENTS 88 117
8241 NEW FURNISHINGS <$5,000 - A 4,908 0

TOTAL FOR CATEGORY 04 10,218 3,789
26   INFORMATION SERVICES

7547 EITS BUSINESS PRODUCTIVITY SUITE 427 570
7554 EITS INFRASTRUCTURE ASSESSMENT 314 314
7556 EITS SECURITY ASSESSMENT 123 123
7771 COMPUTER SOFTWARE <$5,000 - A 1,286 1,286
8371 COMPUTER HARDWARE <$5,000 - A 3,998 0

TOTAL FOR CATEGORY 26 6,148 2,293
82   DIVISION COST ALLOCATION

7001 SOURCE OF FUNDS ADJ 13,287 15,076
TOTAL FOR CATEGORY 82 13,287 15,076

TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR DECISION UNIT E237 112,267 130,150
TOTAL REVENUES FOR BUDGET ACCOUNT 3216 0 0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR BUDGET ACCOUNT 3216 112,267 130,150



NEBS130 State of Nevada - Budget Division
Payroll/Position Detail

3/8/23 4:37 PM

2023-2025 Biennium (FY24-25)
LFN 24-25 FISCAL NOTES

Section A: Position Detail

Budget Account: 3216 HHS-DPBH - HEALTH CARE FACILITIES REG

Gd Add Anv Ret FTE FTE FTE FTE 2023-2024 2024-2025

Type Description PCN Class Step Gd Mo St End Cd Actual WP Y1 Y2 MI Salary Benefits Salary Benefits

E237 EFFICIENCY & INNOVATION

010 100% FEES

4 ADMIN ASSISTANT 3 000167 02211 27-3 0 10 10-23 6-25 1 0.00 0.00 0.51 0.51 Y SUM 15,293 10,470 21,202 14,499

TOTAL FOR LINE ITEM POSITION GROUP 010 0.00 0.00 0.51 0.51 15,293 10,470 21,202 14,499

011 MEDLABS & FEES

4 HEALTH FACILITIES INSP 2 RN 000168 10552 37-7 0 10 10-23 6-25 1 0.00 0.00 0.51 0.51 Y SUM 28,453 13,699 39,574 18,980

TOTAL FOR LINE ITEM POSITION GROUP 011 0.00 0.00 0.51 0.51 28,453 13,699 39,574 18,980

TOTAL FOR DECISION UNIT E237 0.00 0.00 1.02 1.02 43,746 24,169 60,776 33,479

TOTAL FOR BUDGET ACCOUNT 3216 0.00 0.00 1.02 1.02 43,746 24,169 60,776 33,479
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BDR 40-0637 
Department of Health and Human Services
2023 Session

Costs for Developing New Regulations

Publishing
Expected 

Cost
Number of 
Workshops

Number of 
Hearings

Number of 
Publications

Number of 
times 

Published Costs
$0

Mailing
Expected 

Cost
Number of 
Recipients

Number of 
Mailings

$0

Business Impact Statement Hourly Rate
Number of 

Hours
Costs to develop Business Impact Statement (NRS 233B.608 - 609) $35.00 24 $840

LCB Review and Processing Hourly Rate
Number of 

Hours
Cost charged by LCB per regulation (per NRS.233B.0635) $50 32 $1,600

Total $2,440

Cost of Publishing Notice of Workshops and Notice of Hearing (NRS 233B.061).  

Cost of mailing to all affected parties

Number of hours is based on the average number of hours charged 
by LCB for each DHHS regulation review in FY22.
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